# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM745370

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.		07/28/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES
N.A.			UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE DELFIELD COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	980 S. ISABELLA ROAD	
City:	MT. PLEASANT	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	48858	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	FRYMASTER L.L.C.	
Street Address:	8700 LINE AVENUE	
City:	SHREVEPORT	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	71106	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA	
Name:	ENODIS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2227 WELBILT BOULEVARD	
City:	NEW PORT RICHEY	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	34655	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	MANITOWOC FOODSERVICE COMPANIES, LLC	
Street Address:	2227 WELBILT BOULEVARD	
City:	NEW PORT RICHEY	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	34655	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN	
Name:	GARLAND COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIES LLC	
Street Address:	2227 WELBILT BOULEVARD	
City:	NEW PORT RICHEY	
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 007809 FRAME: 0486** 

900710770

State/Country:	ntry: UNITED STATES				
Postal Code:	34655				
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE				
Name:	CLEVELAND RANGE, LLC				
Street Address:	760 BETA DRIVE				
Internal Address:	nternal Address: SUITE D				
City:	MAYFIELD HEIGHTS				
State/Country:	UNITED STATES				
Postal Code:	44143				
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE				

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5382023	W			
Registration Number:	5382653	W			
Registration Number:	5075174	N2FUSION			
Registration Number:	5556690	KITCHENCONNECT			
Registration Number:	5197466	COOLSCAPES			
Serial Number:	87724915	TIMELESS QUALITY, TRUSTED FOR LIFE			
Serial Number:	87724955	CONSISTENCY YOU CAN COUNT ON			
Serial Number:	87746845	SERVING QUALITY ON DEMAND			
Serial Number:	87888930	CRISPYMAX			
Serial Number:	87725045	YOUR GROWTH IS OUR GOAL			
Serial Number:	87728676	BRING YOUR PASSION TO THE SURFACE			
Serial Number:	87768048	INSTINCT			
Serial Number:	87165877	EZSPARK			
Serial Number:	87218244	CARECODE			
Serial Number:	87480255	GOBOX			
Serial Number:	87697381	MENULINQ			
Serial Number:	87724933	ENGINEERED FOR EASE			
Serial Number:	87724966	PROTECTING YOUR FUTURE			
Serial Number:	87725004	DYNAMIC BY DESIGN			
Serial Number:	87728611	TOMORROW'S SUCCESS STARTS TODAY			
Serial Number:	87728646	REFRESHING THE EXPERIENCE			
Serial Number:	88143584	SERVEND			
Serial Number:	87724992	FRESH SOLUTIONS, FIT FOR YOU			

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2124552008

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: JONATHAN S. PALL, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 509265/2173

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JONATHAN S. PALL

SIGNATURE: /JP/

**DATE SIGNED:** 08/02/2022

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Welbilt - Trademark Release Supplement (Execution Version)#page1.tif

source=Welbilt - Trademark Release Supplement (Execution Version)#page2.tif

source=Welbilt - Trademark Release Supplement (Execution Version)#page3.tif

source=Welbilt - Trademark Release Supplement (Execution Version)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

RELEASE ("Release") dated as of July 28, 2022, from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") to THE DELFIELD COMPANY LLC, FRYMASTER L.L.C., ENODIS CORPORATION, MANITOWOC FOODSERVICE COMPANIES, LLC and GARLAND COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIES LLC, CLEVELAND RANGE, LLC (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement, or if not defined therein, in the Security Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of October 3, 2018, by and among the Collateral Agent, the Grantors and the other assignors from time to time party thereto (as amended, modified, restated, amended and restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of October 29, 2018, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 1, 2018 at Reel 006510 and Frame 0354.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest (the "Security Interest") in (i) all of such Grantor's rights, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, United States trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), (ii) all Proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to release the entirety of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (ii) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse, representation or warranty. Each Grantor, and any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. as Collateral Agent

By: Bladdy Engel
Name: Blakely Engel

Title: Executive Director

**REEL: 007809 FRAME: 0490** 

## **SCHEDULE A**

#### U.S. Trademarks

Trademark	Reg. #	Appl. #	Status	Owner (USPTO)
W	5,382,023	87238452	Current	Enodis Corporation
W	5,382,653	87976440	Current	Enodis Corporation
N2FUSION	5,075,174	86900269	Current	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
KITCHENCONNECT	5,556,690	87486701	Current	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
COOLSCAPES	5,197,466	87146459	Current	The Delfield Company LLC

#### U.S. Trademark Applications

Trademark	Reg. #	Appl.#	Status	Owner (USPTO)
TIMELESS QUALITY, TRUSTED FOR LIFE	N/A	87724915	Pending	Cleveland Range, LLC
CONSISTENCY YOU CAN COUNT ON	N/A	87724955	Pending	Cleveland Range, LLC
SERVING QUALITY ON DEMAND	N/A	87746845	Pending	Cleveland Range, LLC
CRISPYMAX	N/A	87888930	Pending	Cleveland Range, LLC
YOUR GROWTH IS OUR GOAL	N/A	87725045	Pending	Frymaster L.L.C.
BRING YOUR PASSION TO THE SURFACE	N/A	87728676	Pending	Garland Commercial Industries LLC
INSTINCT	N/A	87768048	Pending	Garland Commercial Industries LLC

EZSPARK	N/A	87165877	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
CARECODE	N/A	87218244	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
GOBOX	N/A	87480255	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
MENULINQ	N/A	87697381	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
ENGINEERED FOR EASE	N/A	87724933	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
PROTECTING YOUR FUTURE	N/A	87724966	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
DYNAMIC BY DESIGN	N/A	87725004	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
TOMORROW'S SUCCESS STARTS TODAY	N/A	87728611	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
REFRESHING THE EXPERIENCE	N/A	87728646	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
SERVEND	N/A	88143584	Pending	Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, LLC
FRESH SOLUTIONS, FIT FOR YOU	N/A	87724992	Pending	The Delfield Company LLC

EU-DOCS\39084785.2

**RECORDED: 08/02/2022**